
Republic of the Philippines
City of Bago

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

ORDINANCE NO. 23-14

2]},"?"}BANCE AMeNoe cnAPrER , ARncLe , _sEcnoN «E.01, No. 12 AND
V, ARTICLE F, SECTION 6F.01 OF ORDINANCE NO. 17-10 OTHERWISE,""!9"!izoizvisREvNu cob or Ti cir or sAo, As AwNbE

OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 17-10 or the Revised Revenue Code of the City of Sago was
amended by Ordinance No. 18-14;

WHEREAS, in the proposal letter of Mrs. Almira B. Torres, Chief Medical Technologist,
Bago City Hospital to Dr. Jesus Rey O. Pacilan, OIC-Chief of Hospital, Sago City Hospital dated
June 19, 2023 the rates for new laboratory procedures in the SCH was stated;

WHEREAS, the same proposal was forwarded to this August Body by the City Health
Office which will to cover the fees and charges for the new laboratory services to be offered by
the City Health Office;

WHEREAS, these rates need the approval of the August Body, through an ordinance, in
order to be effective;

WHEREAS, in order that these procedures may be offered for availment of the general
public, these rates should be incorporated in the Revenue Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of Joseph J. Colmenares, jointly seconded by
Sangguniang Panlungsod Members Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Jake Patrick Y. Torres, Carlos E.
Mondia, Victor Michael A. Javellana, be it enacted by the Sanggunian Panlungsod that:

SECTION 1. Chapter IV, Article E, Section 4E.01 of City Ordinance No. 17-10 or the
Revenue Code of Sago City, as amended, is accordingly amended by replacement and shall
now read as follows:

"12. Laboratory fee:

CHEMISTRY

FBSIRBS/2HPPBS
BUN
CREATININE
LIPID PROFILE
TOTAL CHOLESTEROL
HDL
TRIGLYCERIDES
URIC ACID
SGPT
SGOT
SODIUM
POTASSIUM
CALCIUM

HEMATOLQGy

COMPLETE BLOOD COUNT
CBC WITH PLATELET
PLATELET COUNT
CBC WITHABO TYPING

P 90.00
140.00
140.00
590.00
140.00
150.00
200.00
120.00
160.00
160.00
180.00
180.00
180.00

90.00
150.00
150.00
150.00

SP Ordinance No. 23-14 Page I 1



CLINICAL_MIRScoPy

URINALYSIS

PARASIroLoGy

STOOL EXAM
OCCULTBLOOD

IMyNoLQGy/SEROLOGY

PREGNANCY TEST (Urine only)
DENGUE NS1
VDRL
HBs.AG
HIV
ABO & RH BLOOD TYPING
TSH
T4
T3
THYROID PANEL
Hb1Ac

MICROBIOLOGY

GRAM STAIN
AFB
PAPSMEAR
KOH

OTHER SERVICES

NEWBORN SCREENING
HIVCOUNSELING & SCREENING
(Pregnants, STI, PICT)
DSSM SPUTUM FOLLOW-UP
SPUTUM GeneXpert
RT-PCR SWAB
RAPID ANTIGEN TESTING (RAT)
SKIN SLIT SMEAR
(for Leprosy screening)
MOBILE BLOOD DONATION

50.00

50.00
150.00

150.00
650.00
350.00
225.00
FREE
120.00
790.00
490.00
490.00

1,500.00
880.00

FREE
FREE
350.00
150.00

1,800.00
FREE

FREE
FREE
FREE
FREE
FREE

FREE

The general public may, however, avail of the following packages:

a. BUNTIS PACKAGE

b. MEDICAL PACKAGEA

c. MEDICAL PACKAGE B

d. CHEM 1

e. CHEM 2

P 650.00 (CBC, URINALYSIS, HEPA B, VDRL)

P170.00 (CBC, URINALYSIS, STOOL EXAM)

P400.00 (CBC, BLOOD TYPING, URINALYSIS,
STOOL EXAM, HEPA BJ

P520.00 (FBS LIPID, PROFILE)

P900.00 (FBS, LIPID PROFILE, CREA, URIC
ACID, SGPT)

Officials and Employees of the City Government of Bago, after deducting the
discount for senior citizen, PWD benefits and Phi/health coverage, shall be exempted
from payment of all fees and charges herein provided up to Php10,000.00 per year except
formedicines and other laboratory and radiology services not available at the City Health
Office or in health facility having an agreement with the City, subject to the conditions
set forth in Ordinance No. 18-14 as amended by Ordinance No. 21-18. The availment of
the benefit under this Ordinance is not separate and independent from those granted
under Ordinance No. 18-14 as amended. It shall therefore mean that the benefit granted
to City employees is P10,000.00 per year only which he/she may avail either at the BCH
or the CHO."
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Re,,jg!ON 2. chapter v, Anice F. section 6E.o1 ot city oramnance No. 17-10 or the
Ode of Bago City, as amended, is accordingly amended to read as follows:

health ;sec_tion 6F.01 Imposition of fees. - There is hereby levied and collected fees on
ervices rendered by the Sago City Hospital as follows:
XXX

V. Laboratory Charges
A. Hematology

XXX
B. Serology

1. XX x;
2. XX x;
3. XX x;
4. XX x;
5. XX x;
6. XX x;
7. XX x;
8. XX x;
9. Hb1Ac 900.00

10. TSH 1,000.00
11. T3 900.00
12. T4 900.00
13. FT4 900.00
14. TROP l/Ctn (Quantitative)3,000.00

CK-MB (Creatinine)
MYO (Myglobin)

15. SARS-COVIgG/lgM 1,600.00
16. OGTT 75g 800.00
17. OGTr 100g 900.00"

SECTION 3. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. - If any part or portion of this Ordinance be
declared unconstitutional or invalid, the unaffected portion/s hereof shall remain in full force and
effect.

SECTION 4. REPEALING CLAUSE. - All issuances, ordinances, rules, and regulations
or parts thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed
or modified accordingly.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. - This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its
approval.

Enacted: October 11, 2023.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance which was duly enacted by
the Sangguniang Panlungsod during its Regular Session held on October 11, 2023.

ATTESTED:

• .at%,
SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

Approves lk yk di{ et hole,2o23.
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