

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD**

## **ORDINANCE NO. 23-14**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER IV, ARTICLE E, SECTION 4E.01, NO. 12 AND CHAPTER V, ARTICLE F, SECTION 6F.01 OF ORDINANCE NO. 17-10 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE 2017 REVISED REVENUE CODE OF THE CITY OF BAGO, AS AMENDED AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 17-10 or the Revised Revenue Code of the City of Bago was amended by Ordinance No. 18-14;

WHEREAS, in the proposal letter of Mrs. Almira B. Torres, Chief Medical Technologist, Bago City Hospital to Dr. Jesus Rey O. Pacilan, OIC-Chief of Hospital, Bago City Hospital dated June 19, 2023 the rates for new laboratory procedures in the BCH was stated;

WHEREAS, the same proposal was forwarded to this August Body by the City Health Office which will to cover the fees and charges for the new laboratory services to be offered by the City Health Office;

WHEREAS, these rates need the approval of the August Body, through an ordinance, in order to be effective;

**WHEREAS,** in order that these procedures may be offered for availment of the general public, these rates should be incorporated in the Revenue Code;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of Joseph J. Colmenares, jointly seconded by Sangguniang Panlungsod Members Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Jake Patrick Y. Torres, Carlos E. Mondia, Victor Michael A. Javellana, be it enacted by the Sanggunian Panlungsod that:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter IV, Article E, Section 4E.01 of City Ordinance No. 17-10 or the Revenue Code of Bago City, as amended, is accordingly amended by replacement and shall now read as follows:

## "12. Laboratory fee:

## **CHEMISTRY**

	P 90.00
FBS/RBS/2HPPBS	
BUN	140.00
CREATININE	140.00
LIPID PROFILE	590.00
TOTAL CHOLESTEROL	140.00
HDL	150.00
TRIGLYCERIDES	200.00
URIC ACID	120.00
SGPT	160.00
SGOT	160.00
SODIUM	180.00
POTASSIUM	180.00
CALCIUM	180.00
HEMATOLOGY	

COMPLETE BLOOD COUNT	90.00
CBC WITH PLATELET	150.00
PLATELET COUNT	150.00
CBC WITH ABO TYPING	150.00

CLINICAL MICROSCOPY			
URINALYSIS	50.00		
PARASITOLOGY			
STOOL EXAM			
OCCULT BLOOD	50.00		
CCCOLT BLOOD	150.00		
IMMUNOLOGY/SEROLOGY			
PREGNANCY TEST (Urine only)	150.00		
DENGUE NS1	650.00		
VDRL	350.00		
HBsAG	225.00		
HIV	FREE		
ABO & RH BLOOD TYPING	120.00		
TSH	790.00		
T4	490.00		
	490.00		
THYROID PANEL	1,500.00		
Hb1Ac	880.00		
MICROBIOLOGY			
GRAM STAIN	FREE		
AFB	FREE		
PAPSMEAR	350.00		
КОН	150.00		
OTHER SERVICES			
NEWBORN SCREENING	1.800.00		
HIV COUNSELING & SCREENING			
(Pregnants, STI, PICT)			
DSSM SPUTUM FOLLOW-UP	FREE		
SPUTUM GeneXpert	FREE		
RT-PCR SWAB	FREE		
RAPID ANTIGEN TESTING (RAT)	FREE		
SKIN SLIT SMEAR	FREE		
(for Leprosy screening)			
MOBILE BLOOD DONATION	FREE		
The general public may, however, avail of the following packages:			
a. BUNTIS PACKAGE	P 650.00 (CBC, URINALYSIS, HEPA B, VDRL)		
b. MEDICAL PACKAGE A	P170.00 (CBC, URINALYSIS, STOOL EXAM)		

a.	BUNTIS PACKAGE	P 650.00 (CBC, URINALYSIS, HEPA B, VDRL)
b.	MEDICAL PACKAGE A	P170.00 (CBC, URINALYSIS, STOOL EXAM)
c.	MEDICAL PACKAGE B	P400.00 (CBC, BLOOD TYPING, URINALYSIS, STOOL EXAM, HEPA B)
d.	CHEM 1	P520.00 (FBS LIPID, PROFILE)
e.	CHEM 2	P900.00 (FBS, LIPID PROFILE, CREA, URIC ACID, SGPT)

Officials and Employees of the City Government of Bago, after deducting the <u>discount</u> for senior citizen, PWD benefits and Philhealth coverage, shall be exempted from payment of all fees and charges herein provided up to Php10,000.00 per year except for medicines and other laboratory and radiology services not available at the City Health Office or in health facility having an agreement with the City, subject to the conditions set forth in Ordinance No. 18-14 as amended by Ordinance No. 21-18. The availment of the benefit under this Ordinance is not separate and independent from those granted under Ordinance No. 18-14 as amended. It shall therefore mean that the benefit granted to City employees is P10,000.00 per year only which he/she may avail either at the BCH or the CHO."

SP Ordinance No. 23-14 Page | 2

SECTION 2. Chapter V, Article F, Section 6E.01 of City Ordinance No. 17-10 or the Revenue Code of Bago City, as amended, is accordingly amended to read as follows:

"Section 6F.01 Imposition of fees. – There is hereby levied and collected fees on health services rendered by the Bago City Hospital as follows:

XXX

V. Laboratory Charges	
A. Hematology	
XXX	
B. Serology	
1. x x x;	
2. x x x;	
3. x x x;	
4. x x x;	
5. x x x;	
6. x x x;	
7. x x x;	
8. x x x;	
9. Hb1Ac	900.00
10. TSH	1,000.00
11. T3	900.00
12. T4	900.00
13. FT4	900.00
14. TROP I/Ctn (Quantitat	
CK-MB (Creatinine)	
MYO (Myglobin)	
15. SARS-COV IgG/IgM	1,600.00
16. OGTT 75g	800.00
17. OGTT 100g	900.00"
-	

SECTION 3. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. - If any part or portion of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid, the unaffected portion/s hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. REPEALING CLAUSE. - All issuances, ordinances, rules, and regulations or parts thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. - This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

Enacted: October 11, 2023.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance which was duly enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod during its Regular Session held on October 11, 2023.

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSÆFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

Approved this 14th day of October, 2023.

NICHO S M. YULO City Mayor

SP Ordinance No. 23-14 Page | 3